ORDINANCE NO. 120

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK AMENDING CHAPTER 112: LIQUOR REGULATIONS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER 112 LIQUOR REGULATIONS, Section 112.50-112.99 pertaining to MUNICIPAL LIQUOR STORES shall be repealed in its entirety.

CHAPTER 112 LIQUOR REGULATIONS, Section 112.20 SHALL BE AMENDED TO ADD:

1. City of Littlefork Local Ordinance No. 120 does ordain that the number of off sale liquor licenses that may be issued in the city is one. The number of on sale liquor licenses that may be issued in the city is three, only one of which may be issued as a combination on and off sale liquor license.

CHAPTER 112 LIQUOR REGULATIONS, SECTION 112.21 TERM AND EXPIRATION OF LICENSES SHALL BE AMENDED TO ADD:

(A) City of Littlefork Local Ordinance No. 120 does ordain that all licenses, except temporary licenses, shall expire on March 31.

CHAPTER 112 LIQUOR REGULATIONS, SECTION 112.53 OPERATION: SHALL AMENDED TO ADD:

(F) Upon the closing on a sale of the on and off-sale municipal liquor store owned and operated by the City, the City shall cease the ownership and operation of a municipal liquor store as otherwise authorized by Minnesota Statutes § 340A.601. Provided, however, that nothing herein shall prevent the City from re-establishing, owning and operating a municipal liquor store in the future.

FURTHER, the City Council shall re-establish fees for any liquor licenses it is authorized to issue by amending the Ordinance Establishing Fees and Charges simultaneously with this ordinance.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall become effective upon the following: (1) this ordinance is approved and published in the manner established by Resolution of the City Council; and (2) the successful closing on a sale of the on and off sale municipal liquor store presently owned and operated by the City.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA THIS 10th DAY OCTOBER, 2022.

APPROVED:

ATTESTED:

Mike Fort, MAYOR

Sonja E. Pelland, City Clerk

Post: City Hall, Post Office 9/30/2022

Publish: Rainy Lake Gazette date 10/14/2022